

## SCHEDULE 1

### Modifications to the Act

- 20.** In section 18 (advisers, assessors and other services)—
- (a) in subsection (1)—
    - (i) for “Commission may obtain for itself or for a Commissioner” substitute “Commissioner may obtain”; and
    - (ii) for “Commission” in the second place it occurs, substitute “Commissioner”; and
  - (b) in subsection (2)—
    - (i) for “Commission” substitute “Commissioner”; and
    - (ii) for “it” substitute “the Commissioner”.